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LOCALITY PLAN

ATTACHMENT 1 -1ITEM 1

DA/1047/2019

No. 17 Bellevue Street, Thornleigh
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CLAURE 4.6 VARIATION REQUEST

KEY URBAN PLANNING

ATTACHMENT 2 -ITEM 1

29™ MAY 2020
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CLAURE 4.6 VARIATION REQUEST

REVISED ISSUE TO H
REV A cCOuNeIL Z0™M FEBRUARY 2020

REVISED ISSUE TO
TH
REV B cCOuNeCIL 19™ MAY 2020

REVISED ISSUE TO o
REV C couUNESIL 29™ MAY 2020

REPORT PREFPARED BY:

Peter Fryar
BTP (UNSW), CERT T&CP (Ord4), MPIA

DIRECTO

KEY UR ANNING

WaIVER

ATTACHMENT 2 -ITEM 1

THIE REFPORT HAE BEEM PREPARED IM ACCORDAMCE WITH AMD FOR THE PURPOSEESE OUTLIMNED IM THE SCOFE OF
SERVICES AGREED WITH KEY LIRBAN PLAMNING AMND THE CLIENT. IT H
SUPPLIED BY THE CLIEMT, AE WELL AE INVEETIGATIONM UMDERTAKEM BY KEY URBAM PLAMMING AMD AMY EUB-
CONMEULTAMTE EMGAGED BY THE CLIEMT FOR THE PROJECT.

BEEN PREFARED BAGED ON THE INFORMATION

UNLESS
DURING THE COURSE OF THIS PROJECT WAS NOT INDEPENDENTLY VERIFIED, HOWEVER, ANY GUCH INFORMATION
WAE DEEMED TO BE CURRENT AND RELEVANT PRIOR TO ITS USE. WHILET ALL REASEONABLE SKILL, DILIGENCE AND
CARE HAVE BEEN TAKEN TO PROVIDE ACCURATE INFORMATIOMN ANMD APPROPRIATE RECOMMEMNDATIONS, IT IS NOT
WARRAMTED OR GUARANTEED AMD WNO REESPOMNEIBILITY OR LIABILITY FOR ANY INFORMATION CONTAINED HEREIN OR
FOR AMY COMGEEQUERNDES OF ITSE USE WILL BE ACCERTED B8Y KEY LRBAN PLAMMIMNG.

OTHERWISEE SRECIFIED IM THIS REFPORT, INFORMATION AND ADVICE RECEIVED FROM EXTERMAL PARTIES

THIE DOCUMENT IE EOLELY FOR THE USE OF THE AUTHORISED RECIPIENT. IT IS NOT TO BE USED OR CORIED (EITHER
IN WHOLE OR IN PART) FOR ANY OTHER PURPOSE OTHER THAN THAT FOR WHICH IT HAS BEEN PREPARED. KEY LURBAN
PLANNING ACCEPTE WO RESPONSIBILITY TO ANY THIRD PARTY WHO MAY USE OR RELY ON THIS DOCUMENT OR THE
INFORMATION CONTAINED HEREIN.

THE CLIENT SHOULD BE AWARE THAT THISE REPORT DOES WOT GUARAMTEE THE APPROVAL OF AMNY APPLICATION BY
AMY COUMCIL, GOVERMMENT AGEMCY OR ANY OTHER REGULATORY AUTHORITY

om.au

KEY URBAN PLANNING | ts Farry Road, Horr
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CLAURE 4.6 VARIATION REQUEST

KEY URBAN PLANNING

VARIATION UNDER CLAUSE 4.6 OF THE HORNSBY LOCAL
ENVIRONMENTAL PLAN 2013 TO DEVELOPMENT STANDARD FOR
MAXIMUM HEIGHT OF BUILDINGS (CLAUSE 4.3) & FLOOR SPACE

RaTIiO (CLAUSE 4.4).

Peter Fryar of Key Urban Planning has prepared this clause 4.6 request (the “request”) to assist in
gaining development consent for ‘Afferations and Additions fo an Existing Shopping Centre (Thornleigh
Marketplace)’ The development proposal includes the demolition of part of the existing shopping
centre building.
e Peter is a Town Planner with over 30 years experience in Local Government and private
practice.
e Peter holds a Degree as a Bachelor of Town Planning (UNSW) and Certificate under
Ordinance 4 as a Town and Country Flanner.

» Peter is a Corporate Member of the Planning Institute of Australia (PIA).

The property is known as Lots 100 in Deposited Plan 608646, No.17 Bellevue Street, Thornleigh (the

ATTACHMENT 2 -ITEM 1

“site”). The site is located on the southern side of The Commenara Parkway and has frontage to both
Wood Street (82.355m) and Bellevue Street (109.785m), Thornleigh. The site has an area of 8,208 m?
and experiences a fall from east to west to the frontage at Wood Street. Consequently, the grade of the
site with cross fall from east to west and subsequent development for one large buillding (shopping
centre) results in the existing built form protruding at a height greater at the eastern (Wood Street)
frontage.

The existing development of the site was granted development consent by the Land and
Environment Court of NSW in 2004 (Fabcot Ply Lid y Hornsby Shire Council [2004] NSWLEC
358). A subsequent madification to the Court consent was approved on 22 June 2005.

The proposed development detailed under the Statement of Environmental Effects prepared in
support of the development application includes part demolition of the existing building and
construction of an additional level of retail floor area above the rooftop car park (approx.
3,798.23 m?).An upgrade to the external fagade of the building is proposed.

In consideration of this matter, we have

® Undertaken an inspection of the site and surrounding locality;

" Undertaken a review of the relevant provisions of the Hornsby Local Environmental Plan
2013 (the “LEP™);

B Undertaken a review of the relevant sections of the Hornsby Development Control Plan
2013 (the “DCGP”); and

KEY URBAN PLANNING 10/151-153 Peats Ferry Road, Hornsby MNSW 2077 | T 02 9887 4041 | M 0432 678 268 |
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CLAURE 4.6 VARIATION REQUEST

" Given consideration to the relevant provisions of the Environmental Planning and
Assessment Act, 1979 (the “Act”) and the Environmental Planning & Assessment
Regulations, 2000 (the “Regs”).

INTRODUCTION

Key Urban Planning is providing urban planning services to the owners of 'Thornleigh Marketplace' in
support of the above described development application submitted to Hornsby Shire Council.

The purpose of this request is to seek a variation to Clause 4.3 (Height of Buildings) and Clause

4.4 (Floor Space Ratio) of the Hornsby Local Environmental Plan 2013. It is proposed to

undertake the part demolition of the existing shopping centre building including demolition of a
number of building elements that currently exceed the maximum height development standard.

The proposed works will result in a portion of the new building structure along the frontage

(eastern) to Wood Street.

Clause 4 3 of the LEP states:

‘4.3 Height of buildings

(1) The objectives of this clause are as follows:

(a) to permit a height of buildings that is appropriate for the site constraints, development
polential and infrastructure capacity of the locality.

(2) The height of a building on any land is not fo exceed the maximum height shown for
the land on the Height of Buildings Map. "

ATTACHMENT 2 -ITEM 1

Figure 1- Extract of the LEP height map.

% HLEP 2013
B HOB - Height of Building (Maximum}
. Esm

SONE ! MEA Zone 56

Date: | 31082010
Map Scale: 1:3333 at A4 Landscape

KEY URBAN PLANNING 10/151-153 Peats Ferry Road, Hornsby NSW 2077 | T 02 9887 4041 | M 0432 678 268 | E keyurbanplan@optusnet.com.au
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CLAURE 4.6 VARIATION REQUEST

The request seeks a variation to the twelve (12) metre maximum height standard prescribed

under the LEP.

The following 3D height plane diagrams illustrate the extent of the breach of the maximum

twelve (12) metre height standard

Figure 2 - Height control details — (Maximum proposed 13.2 metres)

15m HEFSHT CONTROL — 12.2m HEVGHT CONTR0L
=

=
=

1320 MEISHT CONTROL - NORTH ELEVATION [ 1dam HEFSHT GONTROL - WEST ELEVATION
- T o | T

—
=T
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Clause 4.4 (1) & (2) of the LEP states:
“4.4 Floor space ratio
(1) The abjectives of this clause are as follows:
(a) to permit development of a bulk and scale that is appropriate for the site consirainis,
development polential and infrastructure capacily of the localily.
(2} The maximurn floor space ratio for a building on any land is not to exceed the floor space
ratio shown for the land on the Fioor Space Ratio Map.”

The LEP maps prescribe a maximum Floor Space Ratio (FSR) of 1:1.The court in granting approval to
the existing development at para. 6 of the judgement in Fabcot Pty Lid y Hornsby Shire Council states:

"6 In the documents put before the Court, there are deiailed assessment of the proposal by the
planners, which demonstrates reasonable compliance with the current controls. However there
s a non-compliance with the FSR development standard in cf 15 of the LEF. This non-
compliance was dealt with by way of a SEFF 1 objection prepared by City Flan Services. The
SEFF 1 objection was then assessed by the Council planners who agree that it is well founded.
On the basis of the evidence before the Court and in the absence of any challenge, | accept that
the SEPP 1 objection is well founded and should be allowed.”

The FSR under the previous Hornsby LEP 1994 was a maximum of 1:1. The same FRS (max) applies to

KEY URBAN PLANMNING 10/71517-153 Peat
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CLAURE 4.6 VARIATION REQUEST

the site under the current LEP. The total ‘gross floor area’ proposed under the current development
application is 11,362 m*. This represents an FSR for the proposed development of 1.38:1.

Figure 3 - Extract of the LEP FSR map.

// Propanty Boundaries - on 1432019
[0 Orat Landscape Arsas - Rural Lands Study

[ [1] Riveranss

[2] Sand Ban Agrcuturs

[ 3] Cancelands

[ 4] Forest Ginn Spine

[0 [5] Sandstone Patesu Ridgeline

[ 18] Bercwra Valley hory

[ [7) Bevowra Valley Souts

[ 18] Galston Plates

[0 [5) Morther Ridgeine

[0 1164 Seuthem Ridgeline

Map Scade: 1:3365 at A4 Landscape

ATTACHMENT 2 -ITEM 1
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CLAURE 4.6 VARIATION REQUEST

CLAUSE 4.6 FRAMEWORK

Clause 4.6 (Exceptions to Development Standards) provides a mechanism for a Consent Authority to
grant flexibility in Development Standards when it considers this would result in improved planning
outcomnes for and from a development.

Clause 4.6(3)(a) and (b) requires that a consent authority must not grant a variation to a development
standard unless it is satisfied:
fa) that compliance with the development standard is unreasonable or unnecessary in the
circumstances of the case, and
(b) that there are sufficient environmental planning grounds fo justify contravening tfhe
development standard”

Additionally, there is Case Law precedence that must be considered prior to determining any variation
reguest under the Clause. The Land and Environment Court Case law has set questions to be
addressed in reguests for variations facilitated by Clause 4.6. The relevant precedencs is in:

" Wehbe v Piftwater Council (2007); and, more recently

B FourZFive Ply Lid v Ashfield Council (2015).
More recently, in two recent decisions (one in the Court of Appeal and one in the Land and
Environment Court), Preston CJ further clarified the requirements for clause 4.6 requests and sought to

unify the approaches in /nitial Action and Al Maha.

1. Baron Corporation Ply Limited v Council of the City of Sydney [2019] NSWLEC 61

ATTACHMENT 2 -ITEM 1

At first instance, Grey C refused development consent to the DA. One of the bases on which consent
was refused was that the Commissioner was not satisfied that the Applicant's 4.6 variation request had
adequately addressed the matters required to be demonstrated by cl 4.6(3).

On appseal to a judge of the Land and Environment Court (Preston CJ), Baron argued that the
Commissioner had misdirected herself by asking whether she was 'direct!y and reasonably satisfied
with the reasons given in the 4 6 request. The applicant made this submission in reliance on Preston
CJ's statement in /nitial Action (at [25)) that

“...the consent authority, or the Court on appeal. does not have to directly form the gpinion of
salisfaction regarding the maliers in ¢/ 4.6(3)(a) and (b), but only indirectly form the opinion of
salisfaction that the applicant's written request has adequately addressed the maiiers required
to be demonsirated by ¢ 4.6(3)(a) and (b).”

After a detailed consideration of the issue (at [74-/81)). His Honour rejected the applicant's argument.
At /78] His Honour held:

“The consent authorily's consideration of the applicant's writlen request, required under cf
4.6(3), is fo evaluate whether the request has demonsirated the achievement of the outcomes
that are the matters in ¢/ 4.6(3)(a) and (b). Only if ihe request does demonsirate the
achievement of these ouicomes will the request have "adequately addressed the maiters
required to be demonsirated” by cl 4.6(3), being the requirement in cf 4.6(4)(a)(i) about which

KEY URBAN PLANNING 10/151-153 Peats Ferry Road, Hornsby NEW 2077 | T 02 9987 4041 | M 0432 678 268 | E keyurbanplan@optusnet.com.a
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CLAURE 4.6 VARIATION REQUEST

the consent authorily must be satisfied. The request cannol "adequalely” address the mallers
required fo be demonstrated by cf 4.6(3) if it does not in fact demonsirate the matters.”

2. RebelMH Neutral Bay Ply Limited v North Sydney Council[2019] NSWCA 130

Subsequent to the decision in Baron Corporation, the Court of Appeal once again considered the
proper construction of clause 4.6 in AebelMH. Preston CJ sat in the Court of Appeal and delivered the
Court's reasons.

The development in question contravened the height development standard set out in the Aorth
Sydney Local Environmental Plan 2013 ('NSLEP') and a clause 4.6 variation request was therefore
required.

At first instance, Moore J dismissed the appeal as he was not satisfied that the request had adequately
addressed the matters required to be demonstrated by cl 4.6(3) of the NSLEP. His Honour also found
that the proposed development was not in the public interest because it was not consistent with
objectives (b) and (f) of the height development standard. Objective (b) was to promote the retention
and sharing of existing views and Objsctive (f) was to encourage an appropriate scale and density of
development that was in accordance with the character of an area.

On appeal, the applicant argued that Moore J had misconstrued and misapplied ¢l 4.6 by finding that
to 'adequately address the matters required to be demonstrated in cl 4.6(3), the request had to actually
demonstrate those matters, rather than merely sesk to demonstrate those matters.

The Court rejected this argument. After setting out Preston CJ's conclusions in Baron Corp, the Court
reaffirmed (at /57)):

ATTACHMENT 2 -ITEM 1

... inorder for a consent authorily o be salisfied that an applicant’s written request has
‘adequaltely addressed” the matters required to be demonsirated by cf 4.6(3), the consent
authority needs lo be salisfied thal those mallers have in lact been demonsiraled. If is not
sufficient for the request merely to seek o demonsirale the matters in subcl (3) (which is the
process required by ¢l 4.6(3)), the request must in fact demonsirale the maitters in subc!
(3) (which is the outcome required by cf 4.6{3) and (4)(a)(i)).”

This application to vary a development standard is framed to provide responses to each of the heads
of consideration under Clause 4.6 and to addrsss the precedence set by this relevant Case Law. It is
set out as follows:

" Verification that a statutory Development Standard is proposed to be varied;
®  Description and guantification of the proposed variation

= Justification on merit of the validity of the variation requested (with particular attention to the
current case law precedence in Fowr2Five vs Fiy Lid v Ashiield Council & Wehbe v Fittwater
Council (2007)). Particularly, clause 4.6(3)(a) identifies that the request must demonstrate that
compliance with the development standard is unreasonable or unnecessary in the
circumstances.

®  Assessment against the remaining relevant statutory heads of consideration in the LEP 2013

KEY URBAN PLANNING 10/151-153 Peats Farry Road, Hornsby NEW 2077 | T 02 9987 4041 | M 0432 678 268 | E keyurbanplan@optusnet.com.a
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CLAURE 4.6 VARIATION REQUEST

and other relevant case law

" Asrequired by clause 4.6(3)(b) the request will demonstrate that there are sufficient
environmental grounds to justify contravening the development standard.

KEY URBAN PLANNING | - 53 Peats Ferry R | 2077 998y 4041 8 |E keyl

ATTACHMENT 2 -ITEM 1

Local Planning Panel meeting 6 August 2020

Attachments Page 11



Hornsby Shire Council Attachment to Report No. LPP9/20 Page 11

CLAURE 4.6 VARIATION REQUEST

DEVELOPMENT STANDARDS PROPOSED TO BE VARIED

(1) HEIBHT STANDARD

The Development Standard to be varied by this application is Clause 4.3 (Height of buildings) of the
Hornsby LEP 2013.

The map indicates that the maximum height for a building must not exceed twelve (12) metres

The purpose of this request is to seek a variation to Clause 4.3 (Height of Buildings) of the

Hornsby Local Environmental Plan 2013.

The site is zoned B2 Local Centre Zone under the LEP.

The Dictionary to LEP 2013 defines “Height of Buildings Map” as:

P B e QT Py A
n 2013 Height o

"Height of Buildings Map means the Hormsby [ ocal Environment.
o

)

va M3
Map.

s}

Building height is defined in the LEP 2013 as:

‘building height (or height of building) rmieans:

(a) in relation to the height of a building in metres—ithe vertical distance from ground level
(existing) to the highest point of the building, or

(b) in relation to the AL of a building—the veriical distance from the Australian Height Datum io
the highest point of the building,

including plant and lift overruns, but excluding communication devices, antennae, satellite
dishes, masts, flagpoles, chimneys, flues and the like.”

ATTACHMENT 2 -ITEM 1

(2) FLOOR SPACE RATIO STANDARD
The Development Standard to be varied by this application is Clause 4.4 (Floor Space Ratio) of
Hornsby LEP 2013.

The map indicates that the maximum FSR for a building must not exceed1:1. The purpose of this
request is to seek a vanation to Clause 4.4 (Floor Space Ratio) of Hornsby Local Envirenmental Plan
2013. The site is zoned B2 Local Centre Zone under the LEP.

The Dictionary to LEP 2013 defines “Floor Space Ratio Map™ as:
“Floor Space Ratio Map means the Hornsby Local Environmental Flan 2013 Floor Space Ratio

J"v'?i]'ln’;‘ !
Floor Space Ratio and the calculation of FSR is defined under clause 4.5 the LEP 2013 as:

‘4.5 Calculation of floor space ratio and site area

(1) Objectives

The obfeclives of this clause are as follows.

(a) fo define floor space ratio.

(b) to set out rules for the calculation of the site area of development for the purpose of
applying permifted floor space ratios, including rules fo:

KEY URBAN PLANNING 10/151-153 Peats Ferry Road, Hornsby NEW 2077 | T 02 9987 4041 | M 0432 678 268 | E keyurbanplan@optusnet.com.a
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CLAURE 4.6 VARIATION REQUEST

(1) prevent the inclusion in the site area of an area that has no significant developrment being
carried out on i, and

(1) prevent the inclusion in the sile area of an area that has already been included as part of a
site area o maximise floor space area in another building, and

(i) require community land and public places to be dealt with separately.

(2) Definition of *floor space ratio”

The floor space ratio of buildings on a site is the ratio of the gross floor area of alf buildings
within the sife fo the site area.

(3) Site area

In determining the site area of proposed development for the purpose of applying a floor space
ratio, the sfte area is taken o be:

(a) If the proposed development is io be carrfed out on only ane lol, the area of that lot, or

(b) if the proposed development is fo be carried out on 2 or more lots, the area of any lot on
which the development is proposed to be carried out that has at least one common boundary
with another lot on which the development is being carried out,

in addition, subclauses (4)-(7) apply to the calculation of site area for the purposes of applying
a floor space ratio to proposed development.

(4) Exclusions from site area

The following land must be excluded from the site area:

(a) fand on which the proposed development is profibited, whether under this Plan or any other
law,

(b) community land or a public place (except as provided by subclause (7)),

(5) Strata subdivisions

The area of a lot that is wholly or partly on top of ancther or others in a strala subdivision (s o be
included in the calculation of the site area only fo the extent that it does not overlap with another
lot already included in the site area calculation.

(6) Only significant development to be included

The site area for proposed development must not include a lot additional to a fot or lots on
which the development is being carried out unless [he proposed development includes
significant development on that additional lot.

(7) Certain public land to be separately considered

For the purpose of appiving a floor space ratio fo any proposed development on, above or
below community land or a public place, the site area must only include an area ihat is on,

ATTACHMENT 2 -ITEM 1

above or below that community land or public place, and is occupied or physically affected by
the proposed development, and may not include any other area on which the proposed
development is to be carried out.

(8) Existing buildings

The gross floor area of any existing or proposed buildings within the vertical projection (above
or below ground) of the boundaries of a site is fo be included in the calculation of the foial floor
space for the purposes of applving a floor space ratio, whether or not the proposed
development relales to all of the buildings.

(8) Covenants to prevent “double dipping”

When development consent (s granted (o development on a site comprised of 2 or more lols, a
condiition of the consent may require a covenant fo be registered that prevents the creation of
floor area on a lot (the restricted lot) if the consent authority is satisfied that an equivalent
quantity of floor area will be created on another lot only because the site included the restricted

11

KEY URBAN PLANNING 10/151-153 Peat
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CLAURE 4.6 VARIATION REQUEST

fot.

(10) Covenants affect consolidated sites

I

(a) a covenant of the kind referred fo in subclause (9) applies to any land (affected land). and
(b) proposed developrment relates to the affected land and other land that together comprise
the site of the proposed development,

the maximum amount of floor area aflowed on the other land by the floor space ratio fixed for the
site by this Plan is reduced by the quaniity of floor space area the covenant prevenis being
created on the affected land.

(71) Definitior

In this clause, public place has the same meaning as it has in the Local Government Act 19953."

(3) ARE ‘HEIGHT’ AND ‘FER’ DEVELOPMENT STANDARDS?
Section 1.4 of the Act defines a 'development standard’ to mean

“development standards means provisions of an environmental planning instrument or the
reguilations in refation to the carrying out of development, being provisions by or under which
requirements are specified or standards are fixed in respect of any aspect of that developmenit,
including, but without limiting the generality of the foregoing, requirements or standards in
respect of:

(a) the area, shape ar frontage of any land, the dimensions of any land, buildings or works, or
the dlistance of any land, building or work from any specified point,

(b) the proportion or percentage of the area of a site which a building or work may occupy,

ATTACHMENT 2 -ITEM 1

(c) the character, location, sifing, bulk, scale, shape, size, height, density, design or exiernal
appearance of a building or work,

(a) the cubic content or floor space of a building,

(e) the intensity or density of the use of any land, building or work,

(1) the provision of public access, open space, landscaped space, iree planting or other
treatment for the conservation, protection or enhancement of the environment,

(g) the provision of facilities for the standing, movernent, parking, Servicing, manoeuvring,
loading or unfoading of vehicles,

(h) the volume, nature and type of traffic generated by the development,

(i) road patterns,

(i) drainage,

(k) the carrying out of earthworks,

(1) the effects of development on paiterns of wind, sunlight, daylight or shadows,

(m)} the provision of services, facilities and amenilies demanded by development,

(n) the emission of poliution and means for its prevention or conirol or mifigation, and

(o) such other malters as may be prescribed.”

The maximum bullding height identified on the 'Height of bulldings map’ is a development

standard as defined under section 1.4 of the Act.

KEY URBAN PLANNING 10/151-153 Peats Ferry Road, Hornsby MSW 2077 02 9987 4041 |M 0432 678 268 | E keyurbanplan@optusnet.com.a
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CLAURE 4.6 VARIATION REQUEST

The maximum FSR identified on the 'Floor Space Ratio Map' 1s a development standard as

defined under section 1.4 of the Act.

The Land and Environment Court of NSW in Bramiley v Cofis Harbour City Councd [2014]
NSWLEC 1194 considered a development proposal involving a clause 4.6 submission sesking
variation to the height standard. Commissioner Brown at para. 28 to 29 described the clause
4.6 assessment framework as follows:

‘28 Clause 4.6 of LEF 2013 imposes four preconditions on the Court in exercising the power o
grant consent to the proposed development. The first precondition (and not necessarily in the
order in cf 4.6) requires the Court to be satisfied that the proposed develogpment will be
consistent with the objectives of the zone (cl 4.6(4)(a)(ii)). The second precondition requires (he
Court to be satisfied that the proposed development will be consistent with the objectives of the
standard in question (¢l 4.6(4)a)(i)). The third precondition requires the Court to consider a
writfen request that demonsirates that compliance with the development standard is
unreasonable or unnecessary in the circumstances of the case and with the Court finding that
the matters required to be demonsiraled have been adequately addressed (¢l 4.6(3)(a) and ¢!
4.6(4)(a)i)). The fourth precondifion requires the Court to consider a written request that
demonsirates that there are sulfi

ient environmental planning grounds to justify contravening

the development standard and with the Court finding that the matiers required fo be

demonsirated have been adequately addressed (¢l 4.6(3)(b) and cf 4.6(4){a)(i)).

28, In considering the question of consistency, | have adopted approach of the former Chief
Judge, Justice Pearlman in Schalfer Corporation v Hawkesbury City Council (1932) 77 LGRA 21
where, Her Honour expresses the following opinion at [27]:

The guiding principle, then, is that a development will be generally consistent with the ebjectives, if it is not

antipathetic to them. It is not necessary to show that the development promotes or is ancillary to those

objectives, nor even that it is compatible.”

NOTE: Bold and underlining by author.

Accordingly, the proposed alterations and additions forming part of the DA constitutes a variation to
the maximum building height and Floor Space Ratio development standards contained within the LEP
and requires the proponent to formally seek a variation under the provisions of clause 4.6 of the LEP.

EXTENT OF VARIATION SOUGHT

(1) HEIGHT STANDARD

The purpose of this request is to seek a variation to Clause 4.3 (Height of buildings) of the
Hornsby Local Environmental Plan 2013. It is proposed that slements of the roof of the
proposed addition will exceed the maximum height control at the lower (eastern) portion of the
site that fronts Wood Street.

Figures 1 and 3 depict the extent of the non-compliance with the maximum height standard

being a maximum height at the Wood Strest frontage of 13.2 metres or 10% variation (max). The
majority of the building will remain within the maximum 12 metre development control.

KEY URBAN PLANNING 10/151-153 Peats Fer
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CLAURE 4.6 VARIATION REQUEST

Figure 3 - Height control detaills — (Maximum proposed 13.2 metres)

(2) FLoor SPAGCE RATIO STANDARD

The Development Standard to be varied by this application is Clause 4.4 (Floor Space Ratio) of
Hornsby LEP 2013. The map indicates that the maximum FSR for a building must not exceed1:1. The
purpose of this request is to seek a variation to Clause 4.4 (Floor Space Ratio) of Hornsby Local
Environmental Plan 2013,

The calculation of 'gross floor area’ in determining the FSR of a building is defined under the Dictionary
in the LEP as being:

ATTACHMENT 2 -ITEM 1

“gross floor area mearis the sum of the floor area of each floor of a building measured from the internal
face of external walls, or from the internal face of walls separating the building from any other building,
measured al a height of 1.4 meires above ithe floor, and includes:

(a) the area of a mezzanine, and

(b) habitable rooms in a basement or an attic, and

(c) any shop, auditorium, cinema, and the like, in a basement or attic,

but excludes:

(d) any area for common vertical circulation, such as lifts and stairs, and

(e) any basement:

(i) storage, and

(if) vehicular access, loading areas, garbage and services, and

(f) plant rooms, lift fowers and other areas used exclusively for mechanical services or ducting, and
(g) car parking to meet any requirements of the consent authority (including access to that car
parking), and

(h) any space used for the loading or unloading of goods (including access lo it), and

(i) terraces and balconies with outer walls less than 1.4 meltres high, and

(1} voids above a floor at the level of a storey or siorey above.”

14
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CLAURE 4.6 VARIATION REQUEST

GFA:
" Proposed building: 11,362m2
= Site area: 8,208m2
®  Proposed FSR: 1.38:1
KEY URBAN PLANNING

ATTACHMENT 2 -ITEM 1
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CLAURE 4.6 VARIATION REQUEST

JUSTIFICATION FOR CONTRAVENTION OF THE

DEVELOPMENT STANDARDS

The proposed variation is justified below firstly via a merit based assessment on the recent case law
and subsequently against the relevant heads of consideration in the LEF 2013. Case law ( Winter
Froperty Group v North Sydney Council, 2001 & Wehbe v Fittwater Council, 2007) sets the basis for
decision making on tests to assess variations to a Development Standard founded in whether the
varied development would achieve the objectives of the relevant zoning and the Development
Standard. In the decision in FourZFive Fiy Lid v Ashiield Council, 2015, Commissioner Pearson found
that merely showing that the development achieves the objectives of the development standard would
be insufficient to justify that a development is unreasonable or unnecessary in the circumstances of the
case for the purposes of a Clause 4.6 objection. This refined the test set in Wehbe v FPittwater Council
to include an obligation to tie the test to outcomes specific to the proposed development and its site as
opposed to grounds that would apply to any similar development on the site or in the vicinity. Consent
authorities have since been applying this site & development specific test ("the Four2Five Test') to
objections under Clause 4.6. The merit based assessment of this variation request is based on this
test.

With respect to the FowrZFive test, there are a number of outcomes for the development on this site
that go to ustification of the variation request for maximum building height. These include:

" The shape and locality of the site and the opportunities and constraints that arise for its
redevelopment (in part) as a result;

" The potential for negative town planning and urban outcomes that may arise from strict
compliance with the requirement are negligible when considering the context of the site with
surrounding development;

® The unigue qualities of the site and the proposed alterations and additions will maintain and
enhance these and the character of the locality;

® The character, operation and appearance of the current development will not be substantially
altered by the height.

B The shape and locality of the site and the opportunities and constraints that arise for its
development as a result - specifically the opportunity to provide substantial public
benefits in the form of a public street frontage with no discernible impacts arising from
the additional height proposed on the locality.

" The extent of the non-compliance is minor (max. 10%) with the majority of the building
less than the maximum development standard.

" The existing building covers the majority of the site. There is limited opportunity to 'step’
the design due to the need to provide a complex series of ramps to enable pedestrian
and vehicle access.
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CLAURE 4.6 VARIATION REQUEST

ASSESSMENT AGAINST THE STATUTORY HEADS OF

CONSIDERATION

The proposed variation is assessed below against the relevant sub-clauses in Clause 4.6 of the LEP.
Compliance with the development slandard is unreasonable or unnecessary in the circumstances of the
case (Cl.4.6(3)(a))

In his decision in Wehbe v Fitwater Council (2007] NSW LEC 827 (relating to the now repealed State
Environmental Planning Policy No.1), Chief Justice Preston expressed the view that there are 5
different ways in which a Development Standard may be shown to be unreasonable or unnecessary
(and so that an objection to the development standard may be well founded). In accordance with this
precedent, the proposed variation is tested below against each of these.

= The objectives of the standard are achieved notwithstanding non-compliance with the siangard’

The relevant objective underpinning the building height development standard Is:

‘(a) fo ensure the height of buildings is compatible with that of adjoining development and the
overall streetscape,”

Our opinion Is that the relatively modest additional height proposed contributes to the delivery
of a high guality development on this site by transferring ground level GFA that may have
negative impacts with regard to ground level activity and converting this to high quality
commercial GFA. The proposed height variation realises the development potential of the site
and provides a higher gquality outcome than the alternative solution.

ATTACHMENT 2 -ITEM 1

It is clear that the objectives of the standard are able to be achieved, notwithstanding the additional
height, and that a superior development cutcome would result.

The relevant objectives underpinning the floor space ratio standard are:
‘(a) fo ensure development is compaltible with the bulk, scale and character of existing and fuiure
surrounding development,

(b) to provide for a built form that is compatible with the role of fown and major cenires.”

The variation to FSR is inconsequential in the scheme of overall bulk and scale of the development.

. The underlying objective or purpose of the standard is not refevant (o the development and
therefore compliance is unnecessary;

The underlying objective or purpose of the standard is relevant to this development but, as
illustrated in the plans submitted with the development application, it is achieved through the
height variation with a higher quality urban planning and urban design outcome.

The variation to FSR Is inconsequential in the scheme of overall bulk and scale of the
development.
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CLAURE 4.6 VARIATION REQUEST

" The underilying object or purpose would be defeated or thwaried if compliance was required and
therefore compliance is unreasonable;

The underlying object or purpose of the standard would not be defeated or thwarted if compliance was
required. However, strict compliance with the development standard would result in a missed
opportunity specific to this site to develop a high quality development that will present in a positive
manner to the adjoining street.

The proposal maintains the economic viability of the existing shopping centre development while
catering for the needs of the increasing population in the Thornleigh commercial precinct and other
higher density residential precincts created under the planning instrument. The additional Gross Floor
Area responds accordingly to the increase in population density in the immediate vicinity of the site as
a consequence of recent zoning changes under the Hornsby Shire Housing Strategy.

B The develgpment standard has been virtually abandoned or gestroyved by the Council's own actions
i1 granting consenls depariing from the standard and hence compliance with the stanaard is
unnecessary and unreasonable;

Council has departed on the development standard in historic planning circumstances on the site. The
existing building contains a number of building elements that currently exceed the maximum height
standard.

Likewise, the court supported an increase above the maximum FSR in permitting the current
development. The current proposal responds to recent changes in housing density that has occurred
in close proximity to the site.

ATTACHMENT 2 -ITEM 1

= The zoning of the particular land is unreascnable or inappropriate so that a development standard
appropriate for that zoning is also unreasonable and unnecessary as it applies to the land and
compliance with the standard would be unreasonable or unnecessary. That is, the particular parce!
of fland should not have been included in the particular zone.

Not applicable. The zoning of the site is appropriate.

The proposed variation is consistent with the heads of consideration set by the decision of Wehbe v
Pittwater Council f2007] and thus that for this particular case it would be unreasonable to strictly apply
the numerical height standard for the development.

There are sufficient environmental planning grounds to justify contravening the development standard

(Cl.4.6(3)(b))

The merit - based justification above in this request provides strong evidence that the proposed
height variation would have clear positive outcomes including provision of a high guality public
domain, protection and enhancement of identified values specific to the site and provision of
high quality commercial development in the locality.

KEY URBAN PLANNING 10/151-153 Peats Farr

Local Planning Panel meeting 6 August 2020 Attachments Page 20



Hornsby Shire Council Attachment to Report No. LPP9/20 Page 20

CLAURE 4.6 VARIATION REQUEST

Our opinion is that the additional height & FSR is a negligible issue within the context of the
greater planning benefit, including opportunities for activation of the public domain, protection
and enhancement of local values and provision of high quality development that would result
from the minor variation to the height standard.

In this regard, there are sufficient environmental planning grounds specific to this site to justify the
proposed minor departure from the development standard.

The proposal will be in the public interest because it is consistent with the objectives of the relevant

development standard and the objectives for development within the relevant zone (Cl.4.6(4)(a)(ii))

The analysis previously in the SEE indicates that the proposed height variation will result in a
development that is consistent with the objectives of the B2 —Local Centre zone and the Haight
& FSR Standard clause within the LEP 2013.

This revised Clause 4.6 Variation Request (REV A) has been prepared to further satisfy Council that the
variations sought to the ‘Height’ and ‘FSR’ development standards can be justified on environmental
planning ground in that:

a) Compliance with the development standard is unreasonable or unnecessary in the circumstances of

the case, and
b) There is sufficient environmental planning ground to justify contravening the development standard.

In Baron Corporation Fty Limited v Councif of the City of Sydney [2019] NSWLEC 61 at [75]-[80].

ATTACHMENT 2 -ITEM 1

Cass concerned a DA to carry out alterations to an approved but as yet unconstructed residential flat
building that exceeded the maximum FSR in Sydney Local Environmental Plan 2012. The Applicant
contended that the Commissioner who heard the matter had applied the wrong test of needing to be
directly and personally satisfied that compliance with the development standard is unreasonable or
unnecessary rather than whether the written request had adequately addressed that matter.

Justice Preston said:

“The upshot is that a consent authority, and the Court on appeal, in order to determine whether the
applicant’s written request has demonsirated the achievement of the malters (the outcomes) in cf
4.6(3)a) and (b), might need to form a view about whether the matters have in fact been achieved.
Take, for example, the matier in ¢l 4.6(3)a). One of the ways in which compliance with the
development standard might be shown fo be unreasonable or unnecessary in the circumstances of the
case is if the development achieves the objectives of the developrment standard, notwithstanding that
the development coniravenes the development standard. Demonsirating that the development
achieves the objectives of the development standard involves identification of what are the objectives
of the development standard and establishing that those objectives are in fact achieved. The
applicant’s writfen request will need fo demonstrate both of these things: correctly identifying the
objectives of the development standard and establishing that the abjectives are in fact achieved. The
consent authority may not be in a position to be satistied that the applicant s written request does
demonsirate both of these things unless the consent authorily forms its own view aboul these things.”
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CLAURE 4.6 VARIATION REQUEST

Height Development Standard

The underlying objective of the height standard is to minimise potential adverse environmental impacts
of development of the site on the surrounding residential area. It is noted that the height standard was
applied to the site at a time historically when the site was surrounded predominantly by low-density
residential development. Since the historic application of the height standard on the site, the council
has undertaken rezoning of a number of the surrounding lands to permit increased residential densities
and increases in the height of development on the adjoining lands. In other words, the character of the
surrounding area to the site has changed substantially since the current height standard was applied
to the site. It could be argued that the current height standard is inappropriate when accounting for
changes to height controls that have occurred in recent years on surrounding lands.

The underlying objectives of the height standard are to minimise adverse environmental impacts upon
the surrounding residential areas from overshadowing, overlooking, intensity of development (e.g noise
impacts). The height variation occurs on the lower (eastern) portion of the site only. The majority of the
development proposed complies with the maximum height standard.

Although the proposal breaches the height of buildings contral, the development achieves appropriate
building envelopes and separation to the adjacent residential land. It is also worth noting that the
development does comply with solar access, site coverage and other similar requirements adopted by
Council. These matters are consideraed relevant in the context of the site being predominantly
surrounded by residential development

The underlying objective of the height standard prescribed under the LEP is as follows:

ATTACHMENT 2 -ITEM 1

‘4.3 Height of buildings
(1} The objectives of this clause are as follows—

(a) fo permit a height of buildings that is appropriate for the site consiraints, development
potential and infrastructure capacity of the locality.

(2) The height of a building on any land is not fo exceed the maximum height shown for the
land on the Height of s Map.”

The additional building height allows for the efficient and economic use of the site. The minor non-
compliance with the height standard is essentially a response to the local topography and does not
exacerbate any likely adverse impacts from the development on surrounding lands.

The existing setbacks of the shopping centre are maintained and consequently, the reduction in the
height (in part) of the existing building is considered to be an improvement to the external appearance
of the building and will reduce the bulk and scale by the removal of a number of existing elements of
the shopping centre that currently exceed the height control.

Consideration of the proposed building height must be taken in the context of the existing development
of the site compared to the proposed built form. The existing rooftop car park provides overlooking
onto a number of the surrounding residential properties. The part of the building that will exceed the
height standard will not exacerbate issues relating to overlooking and privacy to the surrounding
residential areas.
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The opportunity to ‘step’ the design of the building doses not exist for the existing or proposed purpose
of the building, namely a shopping centre. The extent of the non-compliance with the height standard
will not result in any adverse environmental outcomes and will essentially be inconsequential when
considering the resultant built form of a fully compliant building with the height standard.

Clause 5.6 of the LEP permits variations to the building height standard for ‘roof features of visual
interest’ Subclause 5.6(3) of the LEP prescribes matters for the consent authority to give consideration
to when permitting architectural roof features that exceed the height standard. The element of the
building that will exceed the height standard is considered to be consistent with the matters for
consideration prescribed under clause 5.6(3) of the LEF.

The Hornsby DCP does not prescribe any building setbacks for the site nor is there any requirement
for a podium to be provided in the bullding design. The desired outcome under the scale element of
the DCP is to ensure that development maintains a height, scale and intensity compatible with the role
and function of the centre under the commercial centres hierarchy. As stated abaove, the haight
proposed is considered to be consistent with the desired outcome of the ‘scale element’ under section
4.2 1 of the DCP.

Improvements in the external design and appearance of the building will assist in reducing the bulk
and scale of the existing building by the removal of a number of building elements that currently add to
the vertical scale of the building. The proposed built form will not detrimentally impact on any identified
heritage items in the Thornleigh locality.

ATTACHMENT 2 -ITEM 1

Floor Space Ratio Development Standard
The underlying objective of the FSR development standard under clause 4.4(1) of the LEP is as follows

‘4.4 Floor space ratio
(1) The objectives of this clause are as follows—
(a) to perrmit development of a bulk and scale that is appropriale for the site
constraints, development potential and infrastruciure capacity of the locality.”

Floor space ratio is a ‘crude’ planning mechanism that is used in planning instruments to control the
bulk and scale of buildings. The non-compliance with the FSR control does not contribute to an
increase in bulk and scale that is out of character with the development (current and proposed) in the
surrounding locality.

The author in his research has undertaken a review of a number of articles that consider the various
‘tools’ used historically that have been used as a means of controlling the bulk of development on a
plot and across a zone. The calculation of the maximum allowable floor space for a use can be
specified by the application of an FSR based on for example, infrastructure constraints. Consequently,
the definition of ‘gross floor area’ in the LEP contains a number of exclusions that may not centribute to
the demand on infrastructure capacity e.g. plant rooms.

The origins of FSR controls date back to New York in the early 20t Century where buildings were
growing taller and more intense and consequently resulting in increased overshadowing and loss of
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CLAURE 4.6 VARIATION REQUEST

light to streets. The construction of the Equitable Building in New York in the early 20 Century resulted
in New York's largest building at the time in terms of floor space that had no setback from the street
beyond the depth of the footpath and rising vertically for all of its floors. The unprecedented volume of
the building resulted in significant impacts on surrounding properties by the impacts of overshadowing
from the building. In response, the city adopted the 1916 Zoning Resolution’ which limited the height
of new buildings and required setbacks to allow penetration of sunlight to street level. Consequently,
the 1916 ordinance relied largely on setback as the means of controlling bulk and scale of buildings
essentially setting a building envelope to build within. The ordinance allowed a building to be
constructed right up to a plot line and then rise up to a certain height and once you reach that height,
the building had to step back then step back again. The height of a building depended on the width of
the street. This resulted in the construction of the famous ‘wedding cake' skyline of buildings such as
the Chrysler Building (1930) and the Empire State Building (1931). Consequently, once a building
reached 25% of its lot area, a skyscraper could be built to any height. Conseguently, New York
skyscrapers built between 1916 and about 1960 had a unigue profile namely a bulky building base
with setbacks and a slender tower soaring above

By the middle of the 20" Century the 1916 New York Ordinances were resulting in a city being built
beyond a density envisaged in 1916. Consequently, cities applied principles of incentive zoning
whereby floor space on a site could be exchanged for creating public plazas and open space. This
concept resulted in poor urban design outcomes in many instances resulting in under utilised public
plazas. The Trump World Tower is an example whereby a building containing a floor space almost 4
times that permitted under zoning controls for a ‘transferable development right' resulted in a building
of a bulk and scale completely out of character with surrounding development. In other words, the
‘transferable development rights’ without overall caps on building height will produce a building out of
scale and character with surrounding development.

ATTACHMENT 2 -ITEM 1

The underlining objective of the FSR that applies to the subject site is to ensure that the resultant bulk
and scale of the building is appropriate for the site in its context to the surrounding development. The
proposal involves an overall reduction on building height and a general compliance with the adopted
height standard across the majority of the site. In fact, the bulk and scale of the building will be
reduced when compared to the existing building which will result in a better urban design outcome.
The acceptability of the proposed floor space on the site is also regulated by the building's general
compliance across the majority of the site to the adopted height standard.

Floor space ratio is simply a control of the ratio of floor space to the site area. This presumes that
controlling factors are equally important and of the same proportion across the site in its entirety. A
building that is fully compliant with the FSR could result in the ‘stacking’ of floor area in one part of the
site in the absence of a height control.

The development proposal will result in a gross floor area that will effectively match the resultant
development volume to transport and other infrastructure for the site.

In RebelMH Neutral Bay Pty Limited v North Sydney Counci/[2019] NSWCA 130

s Case concerned a DA for a 5 storey residential flat building that did not comply with the
applicable development standard for height under North Sydney Local Environmental Plan 2013.

+ One of the issues raised in the appeal to the Court of Appeal was whether, in order for a consent
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authority to be satisfied that an applicant's request has "adequately addressed"” the matters
reguired to be demonstrated by cl 4.6(3), the consent authority needs to be satisfied that those
matters have in fact been demonstrated.

+ The appellant contended that clause 4.6(4)(a)(i) should be read as requiring the consent authority
to be satisfied that the written request covers or deals with the required matters and that it was not
necessary for the consent authority to agree with the conclusions of a request, nor the accuracy of
the factual assertions contained within it. In other words the appellant asserted that the consent
authority only needed to be satisfied that the written request contained an argument about each of
the matters required to be demonstrated by cl 4.6(3).

e Justice Payne said:

‘Clause 4.6(3) requires the consent authorily lo have ‘considered” the written request and
fdentifies the necessary evalualive elemenis lo be salisfied. To comply with subcl (3), the request
must demonsirate that compliance with the development standard is “unreasonable or
unnecessary” and that “there are sufficient environmental planning grounds o justify” the
contraveniion. If would give no work fo subcl 4.6(4) simply to require the consent authority to be
salisfied that an argument addressing the malters required lo be addressed under subcl (3) has
been advanced.”

* Justice Preston (sitting in the Court of Appeal) said at 51:

“..in order for a consent authority to be satisfied that an applicant's writien request has "adequalely
addressed” the matiers required to be demonsirated by ¢ 4.6(3), the consent authority needs fo be
salfsfied that those mallers have in fact been demonsiraled. It is not sufficient for the request merely
o seek lo demonsirate the matlers in subcl (3} (which is the process required by ¢l 4.6(3)), the
request must in lfact demonstrate the matters in subcl (3) (which is the outcorme required by cf

4.6(3) and (4)(a)(1)."

ATTACHMENT 2 -ITEM 1

It i1s considered that the public benefit will not be undermined by varying the height and FSR
development standards. The proposed devslopment is considered to be generally consistent with the
adopted planning controls for the site.
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SECRETARY’S CONCURRENCGE

Under Clause 4.6(5) of the LEP, the Secretary’s concurrence Is required prior to any variation being
granted. The proposal is assessed below against the matters to be considered by the Secretary.

(a) whether contravention of the development slandard raises any maltier of significance for State or
regional environmental planning, and

The variation to the height and FSR development standards will raise no matters that could be deemed
to have State or Regional Significance. The proposed variations will have no potential for impacts
outside the immediate vicinity of the site.

(b) the public benefit of maintaining the development standard, and
Maintaining the development standard in this case will not compromise that development form
envisaged by the planning controls adopted by council.

(c) any other matters required to be taken info consideration by the Secretary before granting
concurrence.
We know of no other specific matters that would require the Secretary's consideration prior to granting

concurrence.

ATTACHMENT 2 -ITEM 1
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CONCLUSION

The proposed development satisfies the test established by the Land and Environment Court of NSW
in Wehbe -v- Pittwater Council [2007] NSW LEC 827 as being appropriate for consideration of
unreasonable or unnecessary” circumstances in the application of Clause 4.6 variation request

hacause

* the objectives of the standard are achieved notwithstanding non-compliance with the standard;

* the underlying objective or purpose of the standard is not relevant to the development therefore
compliance Is unnecessary in the context of the facts of this case;

¢ the underlying objective or purpose would be defeated or thwarted if compliance was required and
therefore compliance is unreasonable - it would not result in the orderly and economic development of
the land;

In the circumstances set out above thers are sufficient environmental planning grounds to vary the
numerical standard in this matter. Requiring strict compliance with the standard would hinder

attainment of the relevant objects of the Environmental Planning and Assessment Act 1979

Peter Fryar
BTP(UNSW), CERT T&CP(Ord4), MPIA

ATTACHMENT 2 -ITEM 1
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ATTACHMENT 1 -ITEM 2

LOCALITY PLAN

DA/730/2019

33 Clovelly Road Hornsby
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BTaATEMENT OF ENYIRONMENTAL EFFECTS

KEY URBAN PLANNING

ATTACHMENT 2 - ITEM 2

9™ AUGUST 2019
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ISSUE NO AMENDMENT DATE
A INITIAL DRAFT REPDRT 7" AUGBUST 2019
B FINAL FOR ISSUE TO CLIENT Q'H AUGUST 2019

REFPORT PREFPARED BY:

Peter Fryar
BTP (UNSW), CERT T&CF (Ord4), MPIA

DIRECTOR,

KEY URBAN PLANNING

ATTACHMENT 2 - ITEM 2

Warver

THIS REFPORT HAS BEEN PREFPARED (N ACCORDANCE WIiTH ANMD FOR THE PURFOSES OUTLINED M THE SCOPE  OF
SERVICEE AGREED wiTH KEvy URBAN FLANNING AND THE DLIENT, 1T HAS BEEN PREFPARED EASED ON THE INFORMATION
SUPPLIED BY THE DLENT, A5 WELL AS INVESTIGATION UNDERTAKEN By KEY URBAN PLANNING AND ANY SUS-
OONSULTANTS ENGAGED BY THE GLIENT FOR THE PROJECT

IiIMLESE OTHERWISE SPEQINIED (N THIS REPGRT. INFORMATION AND ADVICE RECEWED FROM EXTERMAL PARTIES DURING
NOWAS DEEMED

THE DIMURSE OF THIS PROJEDT WAS NOT INDEPENDENTLY VERIFIED. HOWEVER, ANY SUOH INFORMA
T BE DUORRENT AND RELEVANT PRIDR TO TS DEE, WHILET ALL REASONABLE SKEILL, DILNSENUDE AND DARE HAVE BEEMN

TAKEN ra FROVIDE ALLDURAT INFORMATION  AND APPROPRIATE REDOMMENDATIONS, i 15 NOT WaRRANTED OR
GUARANTEED AND NO RESPONSIEILITY OFR LIABILITY FOR  AMNY [NFORMATION CONTAINED HEREIN DR FOR ANY
CORNSEQUENSCES OF ITS LSE WILL B ACCEPTED BY KEY LIREAN PLANNING

THIS OOOUMENT 15 SOLELY PR TRHE USE OF THE AUTHIOWSED BEQIMENT. IT 18 NGT TH BE USES R DIPIED (EITHER IN
WHDLE R N PART! FOR ANY OFTHER PURPOSE OTHER THAN THAT FOR WHIODH 1T HAS BEEN PREFARED. Kev Lrsan
PLAMNMNING ACSEFPTS NO RESPONSIEILITY TO ANY THIRD FARTY WHD MAY WEE OR RELY ON THIS DOUUMENT OF THE

INFORMATION CONTAINED HEREIN.

THE CLIENT SHAOULD BE AWARE THAT THIS REFORT DUOES NOT SBUARANTEE THE APPROVAL OF ANY AFFLICATION 8Y ANYT
DounciL, GOVERNMENT AGENCY OR ANY OTHER REGULATORY AUTHORTY

53

KEY URBAN PLANNING 10/151-153

ls Fer

y Road Homsly MW 2077 | T 02 99587 4041 | M 0432 678 268 |E keyurbanpland:
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Al

KEY URBAN PLANNING

VARIATION UNDER CLAUSE 4.6 aF THE HoOrRNSBY LOocaL
ENVIRONMENTAL PLaN 2013 TO DEVELOPMENT STANDARD FOR

MINIMUM SITE AREA FOR SuBDIVISION (ELAUSE 4.1AA).

Peter Fryar of Key Urban Planning has prepared this clause 4.6 request (the “request”) to assist in
gaining development consent for the conversion of property title of an existing *muilti-unit housing’
development from Strata Title to Community Title pursuant to the Community Land Development Act
1989. The proposal involves the re-sukedivision of the existing strata title into twelve (12) lots and one (1)

community lot under the provisions of the ccmmunity Land Development act 1989,

* Pstorisc a Town Plannsr with over 30 ysars exparience in Local Government and private
practice.

* Peter holds a Degree as a Bachelor of Town Planning (UNSW) and Certificate under Ordinance
4 as a Town and Country Planner.

* Peter is a Corporate Member of the Planning Institute of Australia (PIA).

ATTACHMENT 2 - ITEM 2

The propery is known as Lote 1-12 in Strata Plan 18948, No.33 Clovelly Road, Hornsby (the “site”). The
site is located on the eastern side of the terminus of Clovelly Recad, Hornsby. The site has an area of
1.18 Ha and experiences an average grade of 37% to the south-west of the site. The site is strata
subdivided into 12 lots. Accese to the lot is via a shared carriageway for the entire site. A natural water

course is located to the south of the site, which is heavily obscured by bushland.
The folal site area is 1.19ha.

The existing dsvelcpment of the site was granted devslopment consent in the sarly 1980°s,
Council records indicate that twslve (12) individual devslopment applications (“DA™) were
submitted to Council and approved in late 1982 (BA/1271/1981 - BA/1282/1981). The applicabls
planning law at that time was the Hornsby Planning Scheme Ordinance adopted under the
provisions of part xiia of the Local Goverrment Act, 1919. The development of the land for
multiple dwellings and strata subdivision was permitted on the site with development consent at
the date of the original approval. We note from our review of the Council files that a number of
development consents have been granted by Council for the site with reference to a "'mudti unii

housing development.

In consideration of this matter, we have:

B Undertaken an inspection of the site and surrounding locality;

KEY URBAN PLANMING 10/151-155 Peals Ferry Road Homesly MSW 2077 | T 02 9987 4041 | M 0432 678 268 |C keyurbanplan@oplusnel conau 36
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®  Undertaken a review of the relevant provisions of the Harnsby Local Envirenmental Plan 2013
(the *LEP"),

®  Undertaken a review of the relevant sections of the Harnsby Development Control Plan 2013
(the “DCP”);

®  Given consideration to the relevant provisions of the Environmental Planning and
Assessment Act, 1979 (the *Act”) and the Environmental Planning & Assessment
Regulations, 2000 (the “Regs”);and

B Consulted with relevant Duty Officers of the Council.

INTRODUCTION

Key Urban Planning is providing urban planning services to owners of Strata Plan 18948 in support of

the above described development application to be submitted to Hornsby Shire Council.

The purpose of this request is to seek a variation to Clause 4. 1AA (Minimum Subdivision Lot Size
for Community Title Development) of the Hornsby Local Environmental Plan 2013. It is proposed

that the conversion of tne site land tenure from Strata Title to Community Title involve essentially

maintaining the exieting ‘status quo’ whereby Lots 3,4 and 6 in the plan of proposed subdivision

currently do not comply with the minimum lat gize standard of 500m? and the variations being

sought under the DA are a reduction of 2.8m? (Lot 3) an increase of 0. 1m> (Lot 4) and a reduction

ATTACHMENT 2 - ITEM 2

of 0.4m?(Lot 8). Proposed Lots 9 and 11 will have a minor reconfiguration of the lot boundariss

and are currently less than the minimum lot development standard prescriced under the LEP.

The request seeks a variation to the minimum lot standard prescribsd undsr the LEP in regard to
proposed Lots 3,4,6,9 and 11.

All ather lots in the praposed plan of subdivision are in excess of the minimum 500m? standard.

CLAUSE 4.6 FRAMEWORK

Clause 4.6 (Exceptions to Development Standards) provides a mechanism for a Congent Autherity to
grant flexibility in Development Standards when it considers this would result in improved planning

outcomes for and from a development.

Clause 4.6(3)(a) and (b) requires that a consent authority must not grant a variation to a develepment

standard unless it is gatisfied:

‘(a) that compliance with the development standard is unreasonable or unnecessary in the

circumstances of the case; and

(b) that there are sufficient environmental planning grounds to justify contravening the

KEY URBAN PLANNING 10/151-153 Peale Ferry Road Homsly MNESW 2077 | T 02 9987 4041 | M 0432 675 268 |E keyurbanplan@oplusnel. conm au
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development standard,”

Additionally, there is Case Law precedence that must be considered prior to determining any variatian
request under the Clause. The Land and Environment Court Case law has set questions to be

addressed in requests for variations facilitated by Clause 4.6. The relevant precedence is in:
" Wehbe v Fittwater Council (2007); and, more recently

B FourPFive Ply L td v Ashfield Council (2015).

More recently, in two recent decisions (one in the Court of Appeal and cne in the Land and Environment
Court), Preston CJ further clarified the requirements for clause 4.6 requests and sought to unify the

approaches in /nitial Action and Al Maha.

1. Baron Corporation Pty Limited v Council of the City of Sydney [2019] NSWLEC &1

At first instance, Grey C refused development consent to the DA. One of the bases on which consent
wae refused was that the Commissioner was not satisfied that the Applicant’s 4.6 variation request had

adequately addressed the matters required to be demonstrated by cl 4.6(3).

On appeal to a judge of the Land and Environment Court (Preston CJ), Baron argued that the

Commissioner had misdirected herself by asking whether she was “directly and reasonably

ATTACHMENT 2 - ITEM 2

salisfied with the reasons given in the 4.6 request. The applicant made this submission in reliance on

Prestan CJ's statement in /nitial Action (at f25]) that:

"...the consent authority, or the Courf on appeal, does not have o directly form the opinion of
satisfaction regarding the matters in cl 4.6(3)(a) and (b), but only indirectly form the opinion of
satisfaction that the applicant’s written request has adequately addressed the matters required to
be demonstrated by cf 4.6(3)(a) and (b).”

After a detailed consideration of the issue (at [74-{87]), His Hanour rejectsad the applicant's argument. At
[78] Hiz Honour held:

“The consent authorily's consideration of the applicant’s wrilten requesl, required under ci 4.6(3),
is to evaluate whether the request has demonsiraled the achievemeni of the outcomes that are

the matiers in cf 4.6(3)(a) and (b). Only if the request does demonstrale the achievement of these

outcomes will the request have “adequately addressed the matters required to be demonstrated”
by ¢f 4.6(3), being the requiremeni in ¢l 4.6(4)(a)(i) about which the consent authorily must be

salisfied. The request cannot "adequalely” address the maliers required fo be demonsirated by

cl 4.6(3) if it doss not in fact demonstrate the matters.”

KEY URBAN PLANMING 10/151-155 Peals Ferry Road Homesly MSW 2077 | T 02 9987 4041 | M 0432 678 268 |C keyurbanplan@oplusnel conau
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2. RebelMH Neutral Bay Pty Limited v North Sydney Council [2019] NSWCA 130

Subsequent to the decision in Baron Corporation, the Court of Appeal ance again considered the
proper construction of clause 4.6 in RFebelMH. Preston CJ sat in the Court of Appea’ and delivered the

Court's reasons.

The developmeant in question contravened the height development standard set out in the North
Sydney Local Environmental Plan 2013 ('NSLEP') and a clause 4.6 variation request was therefors

required.

At first instance, Moere J dismissed the appeal as he was not satisfied that the request had adequately
addressed the matters required to be demonstrated by ¢! 4.6(3) of the NSLEP. His Honour also found
that the proposed development was not in the public interest because it was not consistent with
objectives (b) and (f) of the height development standard. Objective (b} was to promote the retention
and sharing of existing views and Objective (f) was to encourage an appropriate scale and density of

development that was in accerdance with the character of an area.

On appeal, the applicant argued that Moore J had misconstrued and misapplied ¢l 4.6 by finding that to
‘adequately addressthe matters required to be demonstrated in ¢l 4.6(3), the request had to actually

demonetrate those matters, rather than merely ceek to demonstrate those matters.

The Court rejected this argument. After setting out Preston CJ's conclusions in Baron Corp, the Court

reaffirmed (at f57)):

ATTACHMENT 2 - ITEM 2

‘... in order for a consent authority to be satisfied that an applicant’s written request has
‘adequately addressed” the matters required to be demonsirated by ¢f 4.6(3), the consent

authority needs io be satisfied that those matiers have in fact been demonsirated. it is not

sufficient for the request merely fo seek to demonstrate the matters in subcel (3) (which is the

process required by cf 4.6(3)), the request must in fact demonstrate the matters in subc!
(3) (which is the cutcome required by ¢l 4.6(3) and (4)(a)i)).”

This application to vary a development standard is framed to provide responses to each of the heads of
consideration under Clause 4.6 and to address the precedence set by this relevant Case Law. It is set

out as follows:
" Verification that a statutory Development Standard is proposed to be varied;
B Description and quantification of the proposed variation

= Justification on merit of the validity of the variation requested (with particular attention to the
current case law precedence in Four2Five vs Pty Lid v Ashfield Council & Wehbe v Pitwater

Council (2007)). Particularly, clause 4.6({3)(a) identifies that the request must demonstrate that

KEY URBAN PLANMING 10/151-155 Peals Ferry Road Homesly MSW 2077 | T 02 9987 4041 | M 0432 678 268 |C keyurbanplan@oplusnel conau
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compliance with the development standard is unreasonabkle or unnecessary in the

circumstances,

B Assessment against the remaining relevant statutory heads of consideration in the LEP, 2013

and other relevant case law.

B As required by clause 4.6(3)(b) the request will demonstrate that there are sufficient

environmental grounds to justify contravening the development standard.

DEVELOPMENT STANDARD PROPOSED TO EE VARIED

The Development Standard proposed to be varied by this application is Clause 4.1AA (Minimum

subdivision lot size for community title schemes) of the Hornsby LEP 2013,

The map indicates that the minimum lot size for suibdivision shall be 500m?. The purpose of this
request is to seek a variation to Clause 4.1AA (Minimum Subdivision Lot Size for Community Title
Schemes) of the Hornsby Local Environmental Plan 2013. It is proposed that the conversion of
the site land tenure from Strata Title to Community Title invelve essentially maintaining the
existing 'status quo’” whereby Lots 3,4 and 6 in the plan of proposed subdivision currently do not
comply with the minimum lot size standard of 500m® and the variations being sougnt under the

DA are a reduction of 2.6m” (Lot 3) an increase of 0.1m?(Lot 4) and a reduction of 0.4m? (Lot 6).

ATTACHMENT 2 - ITEM 2

Proposed Lots 9 and 11 will have a minar reconfiguration of the [ot boundaries and ars currently

lege than the minimum lot development standard prescribed under the LEP.

The request seeks a variation to the minimum lot standard prescribed under the LEP in regard to

proposed Lots §,4,6,9 and 11.
All other lots in the proposed plan of subdivision are in excess of the minimum 500m? standard.
The site is zoned R2 Low Density Residential under the LEP.
The Dictionary to LEP 2013 defines "Lot size Map” as:

‘Lot Size Map means the Hornsby Local Environmental Plan 2013 Lot Size Map.”
Section 1.4 of the Act defines a 'development standard’ to mean:

“development standards means provisions of an environmental planning instrument or
the regulations in relation to the carrying out of development, being provisions by or under
which requirements are specified or standards are fixed in respect of any aspect of that
development, including, but without iimiting the generality of the foregoing, requirements

or standards i respect of:

(a) the area, shape or frontage of any land, the dimensions of any land, buildings or

KEY URBAN PLANMING 10/151-155 Peals Ferry Road Homesly MSW 2077 | T 02 9987 4041 | M 0432 678 268 |C keyurbanplan@oplusnel conau
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works, or the distance of any land, building or work from any specified point,

(b) the proportion or percentage of the area of a site which a building or work may

accupy,

(c) the character, location, siting, bufk, scale, shape, size, height, density. design or

external appearance of a building or work,
{d) the cubic content or floor space of a building.
(e) the infensity or densily of the use of any land, buifding or work,

(f} ihe provision of public access. open space, landscaped space, tree planling or other

treatment for the conservation, protection or enhancement of the environment,

(g} the provision of facilities for the standing, movement, parking, servicing, manoeuvring,

loading or unloading of vehicles,

(h) the volume, nafure and type of fraffic generated by the development,
(1) road patterns,

{f) drainage,

(k) the carrving out of carthworks,

ATTACHMENT 2 - ITEM 2

(1) the effects of development on patterns of wind, sunfight, daylight or shadows,

(m) the provision of services, facilittes and amenities demanded by development,

(n) the emission of pollution and means for its prevention or conirol or mitigation, and
(o) such other matters as may be prescribed.”

The minimum site area of 500m? identified on the ‘Lot size map’ is a development standard as

defined under section 1.4 of the Act.

The Land and Environment Gourt of NSW in Bramley v Coffs Harbour City Councif [2014]
NSWLEC 1194 considered a development proposal involving a clause 4.6 submission seeking
wvariation to the height standard. Commigsioner Brown at para. 28 to 29 described the clause 4.6

assessment framework as follows:

"28. Clause 4.6 of LEP 2013 imposes four preconditions on the Courl in exercising the
power lo grant consent lo the proposed development. The first precondition (and not
necessarily in the order in ¢l 4.6) requires the Court to be safisfied that the proposed
development wilf be consistent with the objectives of the zone (ol 4.6{4)(a)(ii)). The

second precondiiion requires the Court to be satisfied that the proposed development

KEY URBAN PLANNING 10/151-153 Peale Ferry Road Homsly MNESW 2077 | T 02 9987 4041 | M 0432 675 268 |E keyurbanplan@oplusnel. conm au
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wiil be consistent with the objectives of the standard in question (cf 4.6{4)(a)(i])). The
third preconartion requires the Court to consider a written request that dermonstrates that
compliance with the development standard is unreasonable or unnecessary in the
circumstances of the case and with the Court finding that the matters required to be
demonstrated have been adequately addressed (¢! 4.6(3)(a) and ¢l 4.6{4)(a)(i)). The
fourth precondifion requires the Court to consider a written request that demonstrates
that there are sufficient environmental planning grounds to justify conitravening the
development standard and with the Court finding that the malters required to be
demonstraled have been adequalely addressed (¢l 4.6(3)(b) and ¢l 4.6(4)(a)(i)).

29. In considering the question of consistency, | have adopied approach of the former
Chief Judge, Justice Peariman in Schaffer Corporation v Hawkesbury City Councif {1992)

77 LGRA 21 where, Her Honour expresses the following opinfon at {27]:

The guiding principle, then, is that a development will be generailly consistent with the
objectives, if it is not antipathetic to them. It is not necessary to show that the development
promotes or is ancillary to those objectives, nor even that it is compatible.”

Accordingly, the proposed subdivision forming part of the DA constitutes a variation to the minimum site
area development standard contained within the LEP and requires the proponent to formally seek a

variation under the provisions of clause 4.6 of the LEP.

ATTACHMENT 2 - ITEM 2

2., EXTENT DOF VARIATION SOUGHT

The purpose of this request is to seek a variation to Clause 4.1AA (Minimum Subdivision Lot Size
for Community Title Development) of the Hornsby Local Environmental Plan 2013. It is proposed
that the conversion of the site land tenure from Strata Title to Community Title invelve essentially
maintaining the existing ‘status quo' whereby Lots 3,4 and 6 in the plan of preposed subdivision
currently do not comply with the minimum lot size standard of 500m? and the variations being
sought under the DA are a reduction of 2.6m# (Lot 3) an increase of 0. 1m? (Lot 4) and a reduction
of 0.4m#(Lot 8). Proposed Lots 9 and 11 will have a minor reconfiguration of the lot boundariss

and are currently less than the minimum lot development standard prescribed under the LEP.

The request seeke a variation to the minimum lot standard prescribed under the LEP in regard to

proposed Lote 3,469 and 11.
All other lots in the proposed plan of subdivision are in excess of the minimum 500m? standard.

The proposed lot areas are:

* Proposed Lot 2 - 842.9.9m? (Existing 642.9m7) - No change.
*  Proposed Lot 3 - 438.6m° (Existing 436m?) - Reduction 2.6m7,
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3. JUSTIFICATION FOR CONTRAVENTION OF THE DEVELOPMENT STANDARD

The proposed variation is justified below firstly via a merit based assessment on the recent case law

Proposed Lot 4 — 438.1m? (Existing 439m?) - /ncrease 0. 1m?°

Proposed Lot 5 - 784m? (Existing 784m?) — No change minor reconfiguration.
Proposed Lot 6 — 371.4m* (Existing 371m?) - Reduction 0.4n7.

Proposed Lot 7 — 1719m?(Existing 1718m?) - No change minor reconfiguration.
Proposed Lot 8 — 1145m?(Existing 1145m?) - No change minor reconfiguration,
Proposed Lot & — 484m? (Existing 484m?)} - No change minor reconfiguration.
Proposed Lot 10 — 1569m?(Existing 1869m?) - No change minor reconfiguration.
Proposed Lot 11 — 367m? (Existing 367m?) - No change minor reconfiguration.

Proposed Lot 12 - 1154m?(Existing 1154m?3) - No change minor reconfiguration.

Proposed Lot 13 — 1289m?(Existing 1289m°?) - No change minor reconfiguration.

Proposed Community Lot - 1510m®- Complies.

and subseguently against the relevant heads of consideration in the LEP, 2010. Recent case law

{ Winten Property Group v North Sydney Councif, 2001 & Wehbe v Pittwater Council, 2007) sets the
basis for decision making on tests to assess variations to a Development Standard founded in whether
the varied developmenrt would achieve the objectives of the relevant zoning and the Development
Standard. In the decision in FourZFive Ply Lid v Ashfield Councif, 2015, Commissioner Pearson found
that merely showing that the development achieves the objectives of the development standard would
be insufficient to justify that a development is unreasonak'e or unnecessary in the circumstances of the
case for the purposes of a Clause 4.6 objection. Thic refined the test set in Wehbe v Pittwater Council to
include an obligation to tie the test to outcomes specific to the proposed development and its site as
opposed to grounds that would apply to any similar development on the site or in the vicinity. Consent
authorities have since been applying this site & development specific test (“the Four2Five Test") to

objections under Clause 4.6. The merit based assessment of this variation request is based on this test.

With respect to the Four2Five test, there are a number of cutcomes for the development on this site that

go to justification of the variation request for minimum subdivision lot size. These include:

® The shape and locality of the site and the opportunities and constraints that arise for its

subdivision as a result - specifically the opportunity to provide benefits in the form of community

title subdivision that did not exist as an available form of land tenure at the time of the

development of the ‘multi —unit dwellings’ and subsequent strata subdivision;

® The potential for negative town planning and urban outcomes that may arise from strict

compliance with the requirement are negligible when considering the context of the site with

surrounding development;

® The unique qualities of the site and the proposed subdivision will maintain and enhance thess
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and the charactsr of the locality;

® The character, operation and appearance of the current development will not be altered by the
subdivisian. In fact, the subdivision will bring the land tenure in keeping with the current
legislative regime and will assist in a more efficient management of the operations of the site by

the landowners:

® The minor boundary adjustments proposed will not demonstrably alter the existing lot layout and

aim to merely reflect the current "as built” environment with buildings and structures on the site.

4. ASSESSEMENT AGAINST THE STATUTORY HEADS OF CONSIDERATION

The proposed variation is assessed below against the relevant sub-clauses in Clause 4.6 of the LEP.

Compliance with the devefopment standard is unreasonable or unnacessary in the circumstances of the
case (Cl.4.6(3)(a)}

In his decision in Wehbe v Pittwater Council [2007] NSW LEC 827 (relating to the now repealed State
Environmental Planning Policy No.1), Chief Justice Preston expressed the view that there are 5 different
ways in which a Development Standard may be shown to be unreasonable or unnecessary (and so that

an objection to the development standard may be well founded). In accordance with this precedent, the

ATTACHMENT 2 - ITEM 2

proposed variation is tested below against each of these.

®  The objectives of the standard are achieved notwithstanding non-compliance with the standard.

The relevant objectives underpinning the minimum subdivision lot size for community title schemes

development standard are:
‘(1) The objectives of this clause are as follows:

(a) to provide for the subdivision of land under a community iitle scheme at a density that is
appropriate for the site constraints, developrnent polential and infrastructure capacity of the
land,

{b) to ensure that community title lots are of a sufficient size to accommodate development.”

The proposed subdivision will have no conseguence in regard to the existing layout and functioning of
the current development of the site. Future development of lots created within the proposed community
title subdivision will be the subject of separate development consent enabling the consent authority to

regulate the future built form on the site..

The existing site density is maintained. The density that could be achieved by a fully compliant

subdivision proposal is far greater than the current/proposed situation.
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Objective (b) is satisfied as the change in land tenure will adopt current practices under the Community
titles schemes that lend themselves to the current site development. Such arrangements for land tenure
were not available at the time of strata subdivision of the development. Furthermore, the current strata

title scheme is complicated and not conducive to efficient operational issues for the landowners.

. The underlying objective or purpose of the standard is not relevant to the development and

therefore complfance is unhecessary;

The underlying objective or purpose of the standard is relevant to the development in that the density
and character will not be changed. The existing site density is maintained. The density that could be

achieved by a fully compliant subdivision proposal is far greater than the current/proposed situation.

Objective (b) is satisfied as the change in land tenure will adopt current practices under the
Community titles schemes that lend themselves to the current site development. Such
arrangements far land tenure were not available at the time of strata subdivision of the
development. Furthermore, the current strata title scheme is complicated and not conducive to

efficiant operational issues for the landowners

B The underlying object or purpose would be defeated or thwarted if compliance was required and

therefore compliance is unreasonable;

The underlying object or purpose of the standard would not be defeated or thwarted if compliance was

ATTACHMENT 2 - ITEM 2

required. However, strict compliance with the development standard would result in a missed
opportunity specific to this site to devslop a high quality development that will present in a positive

manner to the adjoining street.

" The development standard has been virtually abandoned or destroved by the Council's own actions

in granting consents departing from the siandard and hence compliance with the standard is

unnecessary and unreasonable;

Ta our knowledge, Council has departed on the development standard for similar historic planning

circumstances.

" The zoning of the particular land is unreasonable or inappropriate so that a development standard
appropriate for that zoning is also unreasonable and unnecessary as it applies to the land and

compliance with the standard would be unreasonable or unnecessary. That is, the particufar parce!

of land should not have been included in the particular zone.

Mot applicable. The zoning of the site is appropriate.

The proposed variation is consistent with the heads of consideration set by the decision of Wehbe v
Pittwater Council [2007] and thus that for this particular case it would be unreasonable to strictly apply

the numerical height standard for the development.
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There are sufficient environmenial planning grounds to justify contravening the development standard
(C1.4.6(3)(b))

The merit based justification above and in the accompanying SEE provides strong evidence that the
proposed minimum lot area variation would have clear positive outcomes including the charge in land
tenure consistent with adopted practices for multi-dwslling housing in NSW, The protection and
enhancement of identified values specific to the site will be maintained as there will be ne material

alteration to the current site development.

The departure on site area is a negligible issue within the context of the greater planning bensefit,
including opportunities for protection and enhancement of local values and prevision of high quality

residential development.

In this regard, there are sufficient environmental planning grounds specific to this site to justify the

proposed departure from the development standard.

The proposal will be in the public interest because it is consistent with the objectives of the relevant

development standard and the objectives for development within the relevant zone (Cl.4.6(4)(a}{ii))

The analysis in the SEE indicates that the proposed variation in minimum site area will result in a
devslopment that is consistent with the objectives of the R2 zone and the lot area standard clause within
the LEP.

ATTACHMENT 2 - ITEM 2

&. SECRETARY'S CONCURRENCE

Under Clause 4.6(5) of the LEP, the Secretary’s concurrence is required prior ta any variation being

granted. The proposal is assessed below against the matters to be considered by the Secretary.

(a) whether contravention of the development standard raises any matter of significance for State or

regional environmental planning, and

The variation to the minimum |ot area development standard will raise no matters that could be desmed
te have State or Regional Significance. The proposed variation will have no potential far impacts outside

the immediate vicinity of the site.
(b) the public benefit of maintaining the development standard, and

Maintaining the development standard in this case will not compromise that development form

envisaged by tnhe planning cortrols adopted by council.

(c) any other matters required to be taken into consideration by the Secretary before granting

concurrence,

We know of no other specific matters that would require the Secretary's consideration prior to granting
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concurrence.

CONCLUSION

The proposed development satisfies the test established by the Land and Environment Court of NSW in
Wehbe -v- Pittwater Council [2007] NSW LEC 827 as being appropriate for consideration of
"unreasenable or unnecessary” circumstances in the application of Clause 4.6 variation request

because:
* the objectives of the standard are achieved notwithstanding non-compliance with the standard

s the underlying objective or purposs of the standard is not relevant to the development therefore

compliance is unnecessary in the context of the facts of this case;

* the underlying objective or purpose would be defeated or thwarted if compliance was required and
therefore compliance is unreasonable - it would not result in the orderly and economic development of

the land:

In the circumstances set out above there are sufficient envirenmental planning grounds to vary the
numerical standard in this matter. Requiring strict compliance with the standard would hinder attainment

of the relevant objects of the Environmental Planning and Assessment Act 1979.

ATTACHMENT 2 - ITEM 2

Please do not hesitate contacting the undersigned on 0432 678 268 should you require any

further assistance in this matter.

Yours faithfully,

Peter Fryar
BTP(UNSW), CERT TECP(Ord4), MPIA

Diractor,
KEY URBAN PLANMNING
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